R
| . . ®
|  ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

WIL-RICH
4411
CUTTER CHISEL

WIL-RI CH
P.O. BOX 1030 WAHPETON, ND 58074
N USA {74062) JM-100 6/95 {701) 642-2621



 PERSONAL SAFETY IS IMPORTANT !l

rd S
ALL PERSONNEL i}\lVOLVED W{TH THE ASSEMBLY
AND/OR OPERATION OF THIS EQU{PMENT MUST BE
TN
INFORMED OF PROPER SAFETY PROCEDURES.

OPERATOR’S AND ASSEMBLY MANUALS PROVIDE

\ |\

THE NECESSARY INFORMATION.

IFA M;AE/UAL IS LO\ST FORA PAHTIL‘ULARIN}LEMENT,
/ t I \
, ORDER A REPLACEMENT AT ONCE.

| \
/ OPERATOR’S AND ASSEMBLY MANUALS ARE

\ / \

/ ~ AVAILABLE AT NO CHARGE UPON REQUEST.

\ | | \

\ I

|
ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO:
HUTCHINSON WIL-RICH MANUFACTURING COMPANY
f ~ P.0.BOX 1030

N 7
WAHPETON, ND 58074

(701) 642-2621



Remove aliwires and arrange the paris conveniently.

NOTE: Always wear safety glasses or goggles and
be careful when cutting wires and steel bands as
they are under tension and wili spring back when
w‘t

Wheneverthe terms "left” and "right” are used, & shouid
be understood to mean from a position behind and
facingthe machine.

Lubricate all bearings and moving parts as youproceed
and make sure theyworkfreely. -

Loosely install all bolis connecting mating parts before
finaltightening.

When tightening bolts, they shouid be torgued to the
proper number of fool-pounds as indicated inthe table
uniess specitied. B is important that all bolts be kept
tight.

Onnewmachines, aitnuts and bolts shouldbe recheck-
ed afteratewhoursofoperation.

Whenreplacing abolt, use only abott of the sama grade
orhigher. Exceptinshearboitiocations.

Bolis withno markings aregrade 2.

Grade 5 bolts furnished with the machine are identified
bythree radiallines onthe head.

Grade 8 boits furnished with the machine are identified
by six radiallines onthe head.

AltU-Bolts are grade 5.

ASSEMBLY INFORMATION

GRADE 5 GRADE 2

GRADE 8

TORQUE IN FOOT POUNDS

BoLT DA | 3/8 |1/21 5/8 | 3/4 1 7/8 1
| HEX HEAD|9/16{3/4115/16|1~1/8]1~5/16]1—1/2
UNCg 2 |18 {45 ] 89 | 180 252 1 320
45 130 1681140 | 240 360 | 544
£t 8 | 40 |100{ 196 | 340 528 | 792
UNFg 2 | 24 |51 102 { 178 272 | 368
A5 132 70} 168 | 264 392 | 572
£ B | 48 [112] 216 | 368 792 | 840
' Ci-75623
( N

THIS SYMBOL IS USED TO CALL
YOUR ATTENTION TO INSTRUCTIONS
CONCERNING YOUR PERSONAL SAFETY.

BE SURE TO OBSERVE AND  FOLLOW
THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
S C1-77637,

4\ CAUTION

Read the Operalor’s Manual. Learn to operate this
machine safely. NO RIDERS.

For road travel, use flashing lights and an SMV sign
as required, Observe highway traffic regulations.

23325



7 & 7-9 SHANK MAIN FRAME

3/4NC NUT 5/8NC x 4 x 3-1/4 U-BOLT

/4% FLATWASHER 4411 MAIN FRAME

5/4n0 NUT / SMV EMBLEM
RIGHT MAIN AXLE /\
< ?\\ 1 . \'o. 7/8NC x 7 GR 8
3/4 LOCKWASHER “’(\ y \ :
6 S

()
L~
1/BNPT GREASE FITTIN \~

/ RN
1/2NF x 3~1/4 GR 5
1/2NF LOCKNUT

2iIN HUB & SPINDLE

RIGHT POLE BRACE — /

1-1/4NC SLOTTED NUT

¥
3/16 x 2 COTTER P;N\ !

9] 3/4NC x 4—-1/2 GR 5
POLE BRACE PLATE

LEFY POLE BRACE

MAIN HITCH POLE

4

1L x 15 TIRE ASSEMBLY

1
P AXLE CAP

CAST HITCH
1~1/4NC x 6~1/2 GR 5
CLEVIS HITCH

POLE JACK Cl-77660



7 & 7-9 SHANK GANG INSTALLATION

3/4NC x 12 GR 5

B

I
HMYDRAULIC TUBE BRACKET ) 'l;:

S e

K \e—,

.'(‘;\ TOP AXLE CLAMP

‘:.I‘
\ ‘ A8.5IN SCRAPER BAR (7 SHANK MODEL
‘ 54,0IN SCRAPER BAR {9 SHANK MODEL
/ {SHOWN)

5 g o
b9 7 ’ // < {
! ((’O)’ LesT DIS B SCRAPER BRACKET
< ’./ @ / . / . [~ 1/4NF GREASE FITTING
/ A 3/NC x 6 GR A >, /

7—BLADE GANG {7 SHANK MODEL;
B--BLADE GANG (8 SHANK MODEL)} {(SHOWN)

1/2NC x 3 GR 5§
CENTER SCRAPER BAR

SPRING SHANK /

8-~BLADE GANG 27 SHANK MODQL} :
G—BLADE GANG {9 SHANK MODEL){SHOWN) Ci—~77661

3

. LOWER AXLE CLAMP / SCRAPER BAR

5/BNC x 3 GR 5
1/2NC x 2-1/2 GR §



9 & 9-11 SHANK MAIN FRAME

TORQUE BAR RIGHT MAIN AXLE MAIN FRAME

iINCx 6§ GR B
3TUB
ING LOCKNUT _ 5/8NC x 4 x 3-1/4 U~BOLT
ADJUSTMENT ROD :

INC NUT \
RIGHT POLE BRACE\ 4

AP

8.0 TBP AXLE MASY

Al a
1-1/4NC SLOTTED NUT '
3/16 x 2 COTTER PIN

. %

2N

—— g ~" _AXLE SPACER

/ 7/8NC x 2-1/2 GRS

P St 3IN AXLE CAP

bJ

1

2 )1 /2NF LOCKNUT

¥ \zm HUB & SPINDLE

4

eF % LEFT POLE BRACE
E\ 3/4NC x 4-1/2 GR 5 1/8NPT GREASE FITTING R
POLE JACK
{1 /4NC HITCH BOLT
CLEVIS HITCH 9.50 x 15 TIRE ASSEMBLY”  1/2NF x 3-1/4 GR 5

CAST HITCH Ci—77664



9 & 9-11 SHANK GANG INSTALLATION

TUBE CLAMP
“ | >, BNC x & x 4=3/4 U~BOLT
8 GR 5
¢ D

LTOP AXLE CLAMP
63.5IN SCRAPER BAR

Es SHANK MODEL)
59.0IN SCRAPER BAR

11 SHANK MODEL)

{SHOWN)
GREASE FITTING
SCRAPER BRACKET
9—BLADE GANG (9 SHMANK MODEL)
10-BLADE GANG {11 SHANK MODEL)(SHOWN)
1/2ZNC x 3 GR 5
5/BNC x 3 GR 5
CENTER SCRAPER BAR SCRAPER BAR
SPRING SHANK
1/2NC x 2-1/2 GR 5
Cl~77667

10-BLADE GANG (9 SHANK MODEL)
11-BLADE GANG {11 SHANK MODEL) (SHOWN) 5



MAIN AXLE ADJUSTMENT

1. To setthe left and right main axles the same, fully extend
the main frame cylinders and hokd hydraudically. From a
common point on each side of the main frame, measure MAIN FRAME Top 1 —3/4
downtothe centerpivot, BY-FASS CYUINDER

2. On 9-11 units lenghten or shorten the adjustment rods
untii the left andright axies measure the same. On7-9 units
lengthen or shorien the adjusiment rod on the right axle
untitieft andright axies measure the same.

3. Use the 17-1/4 locating dimension as a guide to star
fromonthe9-11. {See Fig. 1) Usethe 1-3/4 lpcatingdimen-

sionasaguidetostartiromonthe 7-9.(SeeFig.2) @
RIGHT AXLE
17-1/4
ADJUSTMENT ROD CI—77679
MAIN FRAME TOP CENTER PIVOT

/mfm_ PASS CYLINDER

Fig.2 7-9Main Axle

SEE
NOTE 1
ADJUSTMENT ROD
WALKING TANDEM CENTER PNVOT Cl--77665

Fig.1 9-11MainAxle

SHANK INSTALLATION

3/4NC x 2 GR 8

NOTE: TIGHTEN BOLTSEVENLY, TOP
AND BOTTOM GAP IN MOUNTING
PLATE SHOULD BEEQUAL.

SHANK MOUNTING PLAT _
NOTE: TO ALLOW FOR TRIPPING |
THE SHANK ASSEMBLY MUST
5-1/2 MINIMUM

HAVE A MINIMUM OF 5-1/2 INCHES
OF SIDE CLEARANCE MEASURED
FROM THE CENTER OF THE SHANK
ASSEMBLY.

Ci—-776886



HYDRAULICS
7 & 7- 9 SHANK

1/2NPT PORT ELBOW

1-1/2 LOCK CHANNEL
/ 1/4 x 4-3/4 SPRING LOCK PIN
ngs X, / ADD~ON STOP COLLAR

1 /2NPT RESTRICTOR (1/16)

4 x B SCREW STOP CYLINDER
4-x 8 TOP BY-PASS CYLINDER

4 x 8.3 TOP BY-PASS CYLINDER

i \! %\
°
3/B x 24N HOSE (M-M) 3/8 x 36IN HOSE
\ 3/8 x 24N HOSE

3/8 x 36IN HOSE
3/8 x 48N MOSE:

3/401C UNION
1/2NPT-3/4JIC ADAPTER

1/2 x 75+42iN TUBE '
/2 x 36+2IN TUBE

3/8 x 60IN HOSE 0177662

1/2NPT PORT ELBOW 9 & 9-11 SHANK

1-—1/2 1OCK CHANNEL
- 1/4 x 4-3/4 SPRING LOCK PIN

nES / ADD—ON STOP COLLAR

i 1 /2NPT RESTRICTOR (1/16)
i M @
| 3/8 x 24N HOSE/ 4 x B SCREW STOP CYLINDER

|
3/8 x 24IN HOSE
" " 4 x 9.3 TOP BY-PASS CYLINDER

Bl

3/8 x 24IN HOSE (M—M) 3/8 x 36N HOSE

3/8 x 24IN HOSE

4 x 8 TOP BY-PASS CYLINDER

I/ 400 UNION

1/2 x 36+2IN TUBE
1/2 x 38N TUBE >

1/2 x 60+2IN TUBE\ A

1/2NPT—3/4JIC ADAPTER

1/2 x 36+2IN TUBE

3/8 x BUIN HOSE Cl-77663



SHANK PLACEMENTS

SFTCUTTER CHISEL -7 SHANK

11FTCUTTER CHISEL -9SHANK

—

i_..“._]

PN
amrms 15 I —

4
AN VANII 2N - AN
l-—~30—.-!<*30~—----w—30—.|
/N —STANDARD SHANK LOCATION Cl-77668

A
2.3 ~ALTERNATE SHANK LOCATION



SHANK PLACEMENTS

11FTCUTTER CHISEL -9 SHANK

14FTCUTTER CHISEL - 11 SHANK

&

Ay
\
G Ei 2N AN %
et 30 ——‘ e — 81/ B1/2 ~am L 30
JAN VAN
L‘BG-—I-Q—~SOW-~«5{) 30~.-|

Ci-77144

L i

/\ = STANDARD SHANK LOCATION

O\ ALTERNATE SHANK LOCATION



SAFETY

SMV MOUNTING
BRACKET

SMV EMBLEM

NYLON TE WRAP

Cl77643
Thebracket providedis designedto mountto numerous
frame sizes and be orientated in numerous positions {o
avoid interferencewithimplementcomponents.

The SMV emblem i to be secured as near to the rear
andcentered, oras neartothe leftof centeroftheimple-
ment as practicable.

Emblemis tobe 2 to 61eet above the ground measured
romihe lower edge ofthe embiem. :

10

Keep safety decals ciean. Replace any satety decals
that are damaged, destroyed, missing, painted overor
canno longer be read. Replacement safety decals are
availabiethroughyourdealer.

The purpose ofthe satety chainis o provide an auxiliary
attaching system to retain the connection beiween
towing and towed machine in the event of separation of
the primary attaching system.

The satety chain should be hooked iohg enough fo per-
mitfulltumns. Unnecessary slack shouidbetakenup.

SAFETY CHAIN

7T CLEVIS END TC TRACTOR

The intermediate support is {o be used if there is more
than 6" of unsupported chain on either side of the
prirmary attaching point,

The intermediate support shouid not be mounted more
than 6" from the primary attaching point. {See figure
below.}

PRIMARY ATTACHING POINT
Ci=77669






